

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

December 22, 2020

Brenda O'Toole Progressive Lifestyles Inc Suite 11A 6600 Highland Rd Waterford, MI 48327

RE: License #: AS630078498

Springfield Oaks CLF 8300 Oak Hill Rd Clarkston, MI 48348

Dear Ms. O'Toole:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

Frodet Dawisha, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4th Floor, Suite 4B 51111 Woodward Avenue Pontiac, MI 48342

(248) 303-6348

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630078498		
Licensee Name:	Progressive Lifestyles Inc		
Licensee Address:	Suite 11A		
	6600 Highland Rd		
	Waterford, MI 48327		
Licenses Telephone #	(240) 666 1265		
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 666-1365		
Administrator:	Jennifer Bohne		
Licensee Designee:	Brenda O'Toole		
Name of Facility:	Springfield Oaks CLF		
	0000 0 1 1 111 5 1		
Facility Address:	8300 Oak Hill Rd		
	Clarkston, MI 48348		
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 922-0952		
. demity recognition	(2.5) 322 3332		
Capacity:	4		
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED		

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to modify the office to bedroom #4.

III. Methodology

On 11/04/2020, licensee designee Brenda O'Toole sent an email requesting to modify an office to bedroom #4, which would be a private room with one bed.

On 11/09/2020, I conducted an on-site inspection where I was provided with a floor plan and took measurements of the bedroom.

On 11/19/2020, Ms. O'Toole sent pictures of the bedroom fully furnished.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On 11/09/2020, I conducted an on-site inspection. Resident bedroom #4 was measured during the on-site inspection and has the following dimensions:

LOCATION	MEASUREMENTS	SQ. FT.	CAPACITY
Upper level NW #1	11'4 X 11'4	128	1
Upper level N #2	10'9 X 11'4	121.8	1
Upper level NE #3	12' X 17'6	210	1
Upper level S #4	9.05 X 9.03	87.14	1

Capacity: 4

V. Recommendation

I recommend that the office is updated to reflect bedroom #4 and no change to the status of the license.

12/07/2020

Frodet Dawisha

Date

Licensing Consultant

Approved by:

Denise Y. Nunn Area Manager 12/22/2020 Date